ForT WORTH.

Zoning Staff Report

Date: April 8, 2025 Case Number: SP-25-004 Council District: 9

Zoning Map Amendment

Case Manager: Sandy Michel

Owner / Applicant: Riokim Montgomery, LP/ Felipe Rocha, Atwell, LLC/ Bassam Abusad, JLL

Site Location: 549 Carroll Street Acreage: 1.31 acres

Request
Proposed Use: To alter parking, drive areas, & dual drive-thru lanes; to add 212 sq. ft. to the Chick-fil-a
Request: Amend restaurant site plan in PD 574 Planned Development for all uses in “MU-2” Mixed-

Use with “DD” Demolition Delay to demo concrete parking, drive areas, create dual drive
thru lanes and add 212 sf.

Recommendation

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Zoning Commission Recommendation: Approval by a vote of 10-0
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Project Description and Background

The applicant is seeking approval to add the site plan to PD 574, as shown in Figure 1. The property is located
within the Montgomery Plaza shopping center and spans a total of 1.31 acres, affecting only the Chick-fil-A
within the planned development (see Figure 2). This site plan request does not propose any changes to the current
planned development. A site plan is required for this PD under ordinance 4.301.b (‘Site Plan Requirements’), to
ensure compliance with zoning regulations and proper integration with the surrounding community (Figure 1).
The purpose of this site plan is to (refer to Figure 1; the numbers correspond with the details below):

1. Alter the current parking lot located behind the building,
2. Give an additional drive access to help elevate traffic,

3. Re-design drive-thru lanes by adding a lane;

4. To add 212 sq. ft. on the east side of the building.

The proposed site plan changes apply to an existing building within the High-Intensity Mixed-Use (MU-2) zoning
district, which requires compliance with additional form-based standards (see ‘Site Plan Comments’ for details).
If approved, staff will assess the Chick-fil-A within the Planned Development to determine its alignment with the
"PD/MU-2" designation, using the applicability chart for existing buildings in this zoning district. For a detailed
scope of work, please refer to the ‘Applicant’s Description.’

Applicant’s Description

The applicant has provided a detailed description of their proposed project: “The Project will consist of interior and exterior
site improvements to an existing Chick-Fil-A Restaurant located at 549 Carroll Street. The site is currently zoned as PD57
4 and surrounded by adjacent commercial developments.

The improvements to the site will include a small building expansion, an additional Drive Thru order lane (3 total), and an
additional Drive-Thru meal delivery lane (2 total). The parking lot will be modified and reconfigured to work efficiently
with the revised drive thru layout. Also proposed is an additional site entry from the shopping center shared drive on the
west.”



https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/ftworth/latest/ftworth_tx/0-0-0-33683
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Figure 1: Proposed Site Plan
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F1ure 2: Site Photos
Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses

North: “PD-574" High-Intensity Mixed-Use (MU-2)/ Target

East: “PD-574” High-Intensity Mixed-Use (MU-2)/ Parking Lot

South “PD-574” High-Intensity Mixed-Use (MU-2)/ Montgomery Plaza
West: “PD-574” High-Intensity Mixed-Use (MU-2)/ Bank

Recent Zoning History

e SP-10-005: WITHDRAWN Kimco Montgomery Plaza LP; Target Corp; Amend site plan for Lot 4R
e The planned development PD-574 pre-dates 2004

Public Notification

Written Notice

Written notice of the Zoning Commission public hearing was mailed to the owners of real property lying within
300 feet on February 28, 2025.

Posted Notice
A sign was erected on the property not less than 10 days before the Zoning Commission public hearing date.




Published Notice
A notice of the public hearing before the City Council will be published in the Fort Worth Star Telegram at least
15 days before the hearing.

Courtesy Notice
The following organizations were emailed on February 27, 2025:

Organizations Notified
Streams And Valleys Inc Trinity Habitat for Humanity
West 7th Neighborhood Alliance Cultural District Alliance

* Located within this registered Neighborhood Association

Development Impact Analysis

Site Plan Comments

Zoning
The site plan meets the Planned Development site plan requirements outlined in Ordinance 4.301.b (‘Site Plan

Requirements’). However, certain standards outlined in Ordinance 4.1302 for High-Intensity Mixed-Use (MU-
2) zoning have not been fully addressed.

Some of the MU-2 standards could not be evaluated due to missing information but will require further review.

o Applicability:
= Additional information is needed, but if the site plan receives formal approval from City

Council, the applicability chart will serve as the guideline for the complete site plan.
0% to 15% Increase >15% but <30% Increase 230% Increase

Required if existing Required if existing Required if existing
Sidewalk sidewalks are substandard ~ sidewalks are substandard § sidewalks are substandard
I as determined by TPW as determined by TPW as determined by TPW
Enhanced Does Not Apply; Street Applies; Street Trees shall I Applies; Street Trees shall
Landscapin Trees shall be installed if be installed as part of the be installed as part of the
ping not existing total points if not existing I total points if not existing
Setbacks I Does Not Apply Applies in new footprint Applies in new footprint

Applies in new footprint Applies in new footprint
or any areas of the or any areas of the
existing building being I existing building being

Fenestration I
I modified modified

Does Not Apply

Entrances Does Not Apply Applies in new footprint I Applies in new footprint
Urban Does Not Apply unless Applies in new footprint Applies in new footprint
P new or expanded parking in-cluding any new or ex- in-cluding any new or ex-

lots are provided panded parking lots panded parking lots
T T T L T T T d




o Landscaping in Parking and Driveway Areas- The MU-2 district is intended to create a public
environment in which pedestrian safety, interest, and comfort are paramount. Therefore, parking
areas that front public streets and pedestrian pathways shall be screened to minimize pedestrians’
view of parked vehicles and the impact of vehicle headlights.

= Urban Forestry- Developments with surface parking lots must provide 40% canopy
coverage over new, expanded, or reconstructed surface parking. Submission of applicable
urban forestry plans for review shall comply with Section 6.302 (g), Urban Forestry
Plan/Permits.
e This standard requires clarification, as the current site plan does not indicate any tree canopy for the new
parking lot.

o Facade Variation Requirements

= Fenestration, Per Ord. 4.713.g.3- Intent: Providing fenestration encourages interaction
between the pedestrian and the ground-story space. The intent of requiring clear fenestration
is to allow pedestrians to view activities inside the building or displays related to those
activities

. FENESTRATION REQUIREMENT
Project Type
PRIMARY AND SECONDARY STREETS

Mixed-Use & Commercial

Ground Story (2-12" above grade) 40%

Upper Stories 25%
Residential

Ground Story (2-12" above grade) None

- Upper Stories None

e This standard requires clarification, as elevation is required to review this standard.




Supplemental Information
Site Photos taken by Staff on 2/24/2025

Taken from behind Chick-fil-a; arrow shbWs site location
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Applicant:
Address:

Zoning From:
Zoning To:

Acres:

Mapsco:
Sector/District:
Commission Date:
Contact:

FORT WORTH.

Area Zonin% Map

Riokim Montgomery LLC by Atwell LL
549 Carroll Street

PD 547/DD for MU-2 uses
Site Plan for drive-thru restaurant
1.31
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FORT WORTH. SP.25.004

Area Map
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FORT WORTH.

SP-25-004

Future Land Use

TOLLWAY / FREEWAY Institutional

PRINCIPALARTERIAL Neighborhood Commercial

MAJOR ARTERIAL General Commercial

MINOR ARTERIAL Light Industrial

Vacant, Undeveloped, Agricultural Heavy Industral

Rural Residential Mix ed-Use

Suburban Residential Industrial Growth Center

Single Family Residential Infras tructure

Manufactured Housing 100 Year Flood Plain

Low Density Residential Public Park, Recreation, Open Space
Medium Density Residential Private Park, Recreation, Open Space

High Density Residential Lakes and Ponds

A Comprehensive Plan shall not constitute zoning regulations or
125 Feet establish zoning district boundaries. (Texas Local Government Code,

Section 213.005.) Land use designations were approved

by City CouncilonMarch6, 2018.

Created: 2/20/2025 12:43:50 PM
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FILE NAME: K:\24006841\09_LD (FOR COMMERCIAL USE ONLY)\04 PRODUCTION\C-2.0 SITE PLAN.dwg LAST SAVED BY: frocha 1/27/2025 12:17 PM PLOTTED BY: Felipe Rocha 1/31/2025 PAPER: ARCH FULL BLEED D (24.00 X 36.00 INCHES) DEVICE: DWG TO PDF.PC3 PLOT STYLE: ATWELL.CTB

SITE LEGEND

EXISTING TREE

] SIDEWALK

SITE NOTES AND DETAILS:

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

6" CURB AND GUTTER

ROLLOVER CURB

LANDSCAPE AREA
(REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS)

SITE BENCHMARK

1. CITY BENCHMARK COFW 6522
ELEV: 540.50'

2. CITY BENCHMARK COFW 6523
ELEV: 537.79'

3. BENCHMARK NO. 1

SOUTH 35.36 FEET THENCE EAST 33.55 FEET
TO A "SQUARE CUT X" IN CONCRETE.
ELEV: 540.68'
N: 2321334.06
E: 6959863.55
4. BENCHMARK NO. 2
FROM THE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER
19.40 FEET THENCE WEST 19.91 FEET TO A
"SQUARE CUT X" IN CONCRETE.
ELEV: 542.68
N:2321516.18
E: 6959647.54

FROM THE MOST NORTHWESTERLY CORNER

LAND USE: COMMERCIAL
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Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE
WAY ONLY AND HAVE NOT BEEN
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE OWNER OR ITS
REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING
WORK, AND AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE
OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO
EXACTLY LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

NOTICE:

CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR; NEITHER
THE OWNER NOR THE ENGINEER SHALL BE
EXPECTED TO ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SAFETY OF THE WORK, OF PERSONS ENGAGED IN
THE WORK, OF ANY NEARBY STRUCTURES, OR OF
ANY OTHER PERSONS.

COPYRIGHT (© 2025 ATWELL LLC NO
REPRODUCTION SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF ATWELL LLC
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OWNER

CHICK-FIL-A
5200 BUFFINGTON ROAD
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30349
PHONE: (336)-675-7533
CONTACT: DANIEL CARPER

CIVIL ENGINEER

ATWELL, LLC

5550 GRANITE PKWY, SUITE 250
PLANO, TX 75204

PHONE: (972) 638-8860
CONTACT: MATT DRAKE, P.E.

SURVEYOR

TRAVERSE LAND SURVEYING LLC
14200 MIDWAY ROAD, SUITE 130
DALLAS, TX 75224

PHONE: (469) 784-9321

CONTACT: COLE CARPENTER , RPLS

ARCHITECT

MAYSE & ASSOCIATES

14881 QUORUM DRIVE, SUITE 800
DALLAS, TX 75254

PHONE: (972) 386-0338
CONTACT: KENNETH HOGGARD
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VICINITY MAP

SITE NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SITE WORK
SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES.
REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS, TRUCK DOCKS, SIDEWALKS,
STEPS, TRANSFORMER PADS, ETC.

TOPOGRAPHIC BOUNDARY SURVEY, INCLUDING PROPERTY LINES, LEGAL DESCRIPTION, EXISTING
UTILITIES, SITE TOPOGRAPHY WITH SPOT ELEVATIONS, OUTSTANDING PHYSICAL FEATURES AND
EXISTING STRUCTURE LOCATIONS WAS PROVIDED BY THE FOLLOWING COMPANY, AS A
CONTRACTOR TO ATWELL, LLC:

TRAVERSE LAND SURVEYING, LLC

ALL DIMENSIONS AND RADII ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL
DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO BUILDINGS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF BUILDING.

ALL STRIPED OR CURBED RADII SHALL BE 5' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNS AND STRIPING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
AMERICAN WITH DISABILITY ACT (ADA) REQUIREMENTS AND STATE CODE.

ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS SHALL CONFORM TO THE UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL MANUAL AND THE
STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS, ONSITE OR OFF SITE, SUCH AS PAVEMENT, UTILITIES, STORM DRAINAGE, ETC.
THE REPAIR MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER AND BE EQUAL OR BETTER THAN EXISTING
CONDITIONS.

SITE LIGHTING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S SCOPE OF WORK. ALL
PARKING LOT LIGHTING POLES, BASES AND FIXTURES WITH LAMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND SHALL SUPPLY A ONE YEAR WARRANTY

CERTIFICATE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AS-BUILT PLANS INDICATING ALL CHANGES AND DEVIATIONS.
ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE PLANS MAY CAUSE THE WORK TO BE UNACCEPTABLE.

ANY UNANTICIPATED CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCEE
BE IDENTIFIED TO THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.
PROJECT SIGNAGE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

ALL CURB AND GUTTER WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE 6" . IT SHALL BE 6" WITHIN THE
R.O.W. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LIGHT POLE BASES SHALL BE PAINTED TRAFFIC YELLOW PER SITE WORK SPECIFICATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY AND ALL OFF-SITE EASEMENTS NOT
DELINEATED ON PLANS OR KNOWN OF AT TIME OF PLAN ISSUANCE.

THE SITE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND APPURTENANCE TO
WITHIN 1' OF THE BUILDING. THIS INCLUDES TRANSFORMER AND DUMPSTER PADS AS WELL AS
ALL UTILITY CONDUITS.

" =1000'

SHALL

S
PROP. VAN ACCESSIBLE ADA

C
PARKING SIGN

PROP. ONLINE ORDER MERGE LANE MARKING
EX. BUILDING

EX. BIKERACK PROP. BUILDING EXPANSION (REF. ARCH. PLANS)

EX.FLAG POLE EX. TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
PROP. PARKING SIGN (REFER TO SIGNAGE PLANS)
EX. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EX. DRAINAGE DITCH STORM CULVERTS

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

EX. WATER VAULT

EX. IRRIGATION METER

PROP. GREASE TRAP (NOT USED)

PROP. SAMPLE WELL (NOT USED)

PROP. GAS METER

PROP. CLEANOUT (NOT USED)

PROP. BACK FLOW PREVENTOR DETECTOR CHECK

PROP. DO NOT ENTER SIGN

o

slglolslelslslslslsislolaBsisislolslaslslslelsls

PROP. SECURITY CAMERA

PROP. LIGHT POLE

PROP. LIFT STATION (NOT USED)

EX. STORM SEWER MANHOLE

PROP. FENCE

PROP. TRANSFORMER

PROP. MONUMENT SIGN

PROP. PATIO TRELLIS (REFER TO ARCH.)

PROP. WALL MOUNTED FDC
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PROP. FIRE HYDRANT

PAINTED TRAFFIC ARROW

&
]
DRIVE-THROUGH STRIPING

NN
PAINTED HANDICAP PARKING SYMBOL

PARKING STALLS/ 4" PAINTED STRIPE (2 COATS)
INTEGRAL CONCRETE CURB Q
CURBED RAMP "A" FLARED SIDES

"B" SHORT FLARED SIDES
"C" RETURNED

TYPICAL SIDEWALK DETAIL "A" - PICTURE FRAME PATTERN
"B" - BROOM FINISH

0
SIDEWALK ADJACENT TO CURB
STRIPING
CONCRETE PAVEMENT

0
MENU BOARD / CANOPY ORDERING STATION %
CANOPY COLUMN

A
CROSSWALK MARKINGS

OUTSIDE MEAL DELIVERY CANOPY (REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)

OUTSIDE ORDER POINT CANOPY(REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)

EX. PYLON SIGN
PROP. CHICK-FIL-A EXIT/ENTER SIGN (REFER TO SIGNAGE PLANS)
MATCH LOCATION & ELEVATION OF EX. CONCRETE CURB

LANDSCAPE/IRRIGATION PROTECTION

ADJUST EX. LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION

EX. FIRE LANE STRIPING

PIPE BOLLARD

EX. STRIPING w
Q

MATCH EX. CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PROP. DELINEATOR STAGING AREA

PROP. DELINEATOR "A" - MAGNETIC BASE
"B" - RUBBER BASE

DRIVE THRU ORDER POINT ISLAND

RELOCATED FLAG POLE LOCATION (REFER

TO SIGNAGE PACKAGE)

PROP. CLEARANCE BAR (REFER TO
SIGNAGE PACKAGE)

EX. LIGHT POLE
EX. GRATE INLET
EX. CURB INLET

PROP. STOP BAR GRAPHICS

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)
EX. GAS METER (NOT USED)

EX. POWER POLE

MATCH EX. SIDEWALK

PROP. GRATE INLET

EX. CONCRETE PAVEMENT
PROP. RIP-RAP

PROP. STOP SIGN

EX. TREES TO BE PROTECTED

EX. TRAFFIC ARROW
EX. STOP BAR

PROP. ELECTRIC PANEL
EX. ASPHALT PAVEMENT

EX. TREE

F.D.C. LOCATION (NOT USED)
EX. TRANSFORMER PAD

EX. WATER METER

EX. ROOF DRAIN (NOT USED)

EX. PARKING SIGN
EX. BOLLARD
PROP. 5' SIDEWALK

SITE DATA

ZONING: PD-574

TOTAL SITE AREA 1.31 ACRE (57,053 S.F.)
PROPOSED USE RESTAURANT

EX. BUILDING AREA 4,973 SF.

PROP. BUILDING AREA 5032 S.F.

PROP. BUILDING EXPANSION 212 Sk

TOTAL SEATING 116 SEATS

PARKING REQUIRED

OFF-STREET PARKING PROVIDED
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED
PERVIOUS AREA REQUIRED 10%

PERVIOUS AREA PROVIDED ~11.5% COVERAGE OF SITE
BUILDING HEIGHT 1-STORY

1 SPACE PER 100 S.F. = 50 SPACES
37 SPACES (3 ADA, 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE)
59 SPACES (3 ADA, 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE)

SO
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Chick-fil-A
5200 Buffington Road
Atlanta, Georgia
30349-2998

972.638.8860
12242

9001 AIRPORT FREEWAY, SUITE 660
FIRM NO.

NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TX 76180

866.850.4200 www.atwell-group.com
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SOLID PLASTIC WHEEL STOP (TYP.) g N
PROP. CURB INLET (NOT USED) I E T §
— O
LIGHT POLE RELOCATION (NOT USED) < E ' b
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10 (@)] — o
Of = S o
N &Y = Ik <
EX. BARRIER FREE RAMP (NOT USED) W % —
>
PROP. IRRIGATION RELOCATION
PROP. WATER METER RELOCATION (NOT USED) "
Z
<
|
o
Z
o
PROP. TEAM MEMBER CROSSING FLEX SIGN b
PROP. SECURITY CAMERA (NOT USED) j a Z
z | = I
(REFER LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANS) ' t£ a
EX. CHICK-FIL-A EXIT/ENTER SIGN (REFER TO SIGNAGE PLANS) E O L
> [
I O wn
VI3
©
N
®
ELECTRIC POLE SUPPORT (NOT USED) L
PATIO FURNITURE (REFER TO ARCH) %
|_
(Vp]
PROP. FENCE (REFER TO ARCH) (NOT USED)
PROP. FIBER OPTIC PEDESTAL (NOT USED) YN
01/27/2025
PROP. MONUMENT SIGN LOCATION (NOT USED)
EX. WATER VALVE (NOT USED)
REVISIONS
PROP. UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE
STORAGE FACILITY (NOT USED)
0 10 20
DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
SCALE: 1"=20"
DRAWN BY: BG

DATE

FLOOD NOTES
NO PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES WITHIN
THE 100 YEAR FLOOD HAZARD AREA ACCORDING TO THE FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 48439C0190L, DATED
MARCH 21, 2019. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE AREA
DESIGNATED AS ZONE "X", (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE
0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN).

PROJECT TITLE
CHICK-FIL-A STORE #02669

ZONING CASE NO.
ZC003320

CHECKED BY: MJD

PROJECT MANAGER: MJD

JOB #: 24006841

FILE CODE: N/A

SHEET NO.

C-2.0

C-2.0 SITE PLAN

CAD FILE:

NOT-ISSUED-FOR-CONSTRUCTION



TREE PRESERVATION NOTES

CONSTRUCTION METHODS:

BORING: BORING OF UTILITIES UNDER PROTECTED TREES MAY BE
REQUIRED. WHEN REQUIRED, THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF THE BORE SHALL
BE THE WIDTH OF THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM
DEPTH OF FORTY (48) INCHES.

TRENCHING: ALL TRENCHING SHALL BE DESIGNED TO AVOID TRENCHING
ACROSS CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF ANY PROTECTED TREE. THE
PLACEMENT OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES SUCH AS ELECTRIC, PHONE,
GAS, ETC., IS ENCOURAGED TO BE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE CRITICAL ROOT
ZONE. TRENCHING FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE PLACED OUTSIDE
THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE EXCEPT THE MINIMUM REQUIRED SINGLE HEAD
SUPPLY LINE. THIS LINE IS ALLOWED TO EXTEND INTO THE CRITICAL ROOT
ZONE PERPENDICULAR TO THE TREE TRUNK WITH THE LEAST POSSIBLE
DISTURBANCE.

TREES TO BE REMOVED: ALL TREES TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE Chick-fil-A
EXISTING TREE SHALL BE FLAGGED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH BRIGHT RED VINYL TAPE 5200 Buffington Road
NO ENTRY SIGNAGE WRAPPED AROUND THE MAIN TRUNK AT A HEIGHT OF FOUR (4) FEET Atlanta. Georaia
ABOVE GRADE. ’ 9
ORANGE VINYL OR CHAIN LINK 30349-2998
Z%m%ﬁgggfm'" DURING TREES TO REMAIN: ALL TREES TO REMAIN, AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS,
i . SHALL HAVE PROTECTIVE FENCING LOCATED AT THE TREE'S DRIP LINE.
/:‘ﬂggmgs”““’ THE PROTECTIVE FENCING SHALL BE LOCATED AS INDICATED ON THE

~

ERIENR

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL.

T

1 NO GRADING SHALL OCCUR EXISTING TREES NOTED TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING
CONSTRUCTION FROM DAMAGE AND COMPACTION OF SOIL UNDER AND
WITHIN LIMITS OF DRIPLINE AROUND DRIP LINE OF TREE.

4' MIN.

30" PUBLIC ACCESS EA
CAB. A, SLIDE 9955

P.RT.C.T. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL THE CONTRACTOR PRUNE ANY PORTION

OF THE DAMAGED TREE WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER'S
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

|
i

=
13
:

- - PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES IN CRITICAL ROOT ZONE:
mTREE PROTECTION FENCING THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES ARE PROHIBITED IN THE AREAS NOTED AS THE

U N.T.S. CRITICAL ROOT ZONE.
MATERIAL STORAGE: NO MATERIALS INTENDED FOR USE IN

CONSTRUCTION, OR WASTE MATERIALS ACCUMULATED DUE TO
EXCAVATION OR DEMOLITION, SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY PROTECTED TREE.

PROTECTED TREE

“ C EQUIPMENT CLEANING/LIQUID DISPOSAL: NO EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
|~ DRIP LINE CLEANED, OR OTHER LIQUIDS DEPOSITED OR ALLOWED WITHIN THE LIMITS
OF THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF A PROTECTED TREE. THIS INCLUDES,
WITHOUT LIMITATION: PAINT, OIL, SOLVENTS, ASPHALT, CONCRETE,
MORTAR OR SIMILAR MATERIALS.

972.638.8860
FIRM NO. 12242

P N

b

TREE ATTACHMENTS: NO SIGNS, WIRES, OR OTHER ATTACHMENTS, OTHER
THAN THOSE OF A PROTECTIVE NATURE, SHALL BE ATTACHED TO ANY
PROTECTED TREE.

9001 AIRPORT FREEWAY, SUITE 660
NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TX 76180

-
-
m
=
<

866.850.4200 www.atwell-group.com

VEHICULAR TRAFFIC: NO VEHICULAR AND/OR CONSTRUCTION,
EQUIPMENT, TRAFFIC, OR PARKING SHALL TAKE PLACE WITHIN THE LIMITS
OF THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY PROTECTED TREE OTHER THAN ON
EXISTING STREET PAVEMENT.

: 4777777777577777'\‘ N

. . gt : ' 2 S

% h 4 m , N N AN AN ANAAN AN GRADE CHANGES: A MINIMUM OF 75% OF THE DRIP LINE AND ROOT ZONE
1O ntg eIne ry ' . QUGG A /\\//\\//\\//\\\///\\\//\\\//\\\//\\ SHALL BE PRESERVED AT NATURAL GRADE. ANY FINE GRADING DONE

g N '
5 / Sy OP?J ing Lh‘ Al RN R R WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF THE PROTECTED TREES MUST BE
A A 4 -ﬂ
-~ =

A

RN
N\ SNANNNNNNS DONE WITH LIGHT MACHINERY SUCH AS A BOBCAT OR LIGHT TRACTOR.

S\CANEANE
BORING:
BORING OF UTILITIES UNDER PROTECTED TREES SHALL BE REQUIRED IN CIRCUMSTANCES NO EARTH MOVING EQUIPMENT WITH TRACKS IS ALLOWED WITHIN THE

WHERE IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO TRENCH AROUND THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF THE TREES.

PROTECTED TREE. WHERE REQUIRED, THE LENGTH OF THE BORE SHALL BE THE WIDTH OF

THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE AT A MINIMUM AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF FORTY EIGHT PROCEDURES REQUIRED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION:

(48") INCHES. PROTECTIVE FENCING: PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR OR
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN, FOR EACH
PROTECTED TREE ON A CONSTRUCTION SITE, A PROTECTIVE FENCING

TRENCH = TUNNELING WHICH ENCIRCLES THE OUTER LIMITS OF THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF

40% ROOT KILL SAVES ROOTS THE TREE TO PROTECT IT FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. ALL

e = et ANY SITE WORK AND REMAIN 1 PLAGE UNTIL ALL EXTERIOR WORK HAS

A T, IR :

7 ‘,6‘:/(&’ " ;;z..({zo‘{@m;{@ @,\:.J:?}Q 2 BEEN COMPLETED.

//\\\ 7 //\ //\ //\\//\\/\\\/\ //\ VRN \\//\\\‘ BARK PROTECTION: IN SITUATIONS WHERE A PROTECTED TREE REMAINS

//\///\//\///\ /\/// //\//\//\//\//\/// p \/ G X IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA OF INTENDED CONSTRUCTION, AND THE

SOOI @ 2NN O N LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNERS'S REPRESENTATIVE DETERMINES THE

ALK TREE BARK TO BE IN DANGER OF DAMAGE BY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

OR OTHER ACTIVITY, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL
PROTECT THE TREE BY ENCLOSING THE ENTIRE CIRCUMFERENCE OF THE
2 BORING AND TUNNELING TREE WITH 2"X4" LUMBER ENCIRCLED WITH WIRE OR OTHER MEANS THAT

N.T.S. DO NOT DAMAGE THE TREE. THE INTENT IS TO PROTECT THE BARK OF THE
TREE AGAINST INCIDENTAL CONTACT BY LARGE CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT.

LOT 4R, BLOCK 1
MONTGOMERY PLAZA ADDITION
549 CARROLL STREET
CITY OF FORT WORTH
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

URBAN FORESTRY - TREE CANOPY COVERAGE
NET URBAN FORESTRY AREA

Square Feet

A. Gross area of property 57,053 1.31
B. Regulated utility easements and other deductible areas 15,234 0.35
15" UTILITY EASEMENT C. Net urban forestry area 41,819 0.96

CAB. A, SLIDE 12437 — N e R
PRICT. OrderChick:fI-A®),

gl

| re | | JCateéring

REQUIRED TREE CANOPY AREA Square Feet Acres
Net Urban Forestry Area 41,819 0.96
- D. Land Use/Canopy Coverage ratio

Commercial (30%) x 30 x 30 j
= E. Additional 5% if only protected trees are being preserved x 0 x 0 0
J - . ‘ir-r.—‘.- F. Total required canopy coverage for site 12,546 0.29 z'
= - S 3 9
L
(9

T E

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

} ' [ B PRESERVATION / RETENTION OF EXISTING CANOPY Square Feet Acres
. \V V Zxar LUMBER G. Existing tree canopy area 3,991 0.09
— VIRE H. If seeking approval for phase 1 only, a minimum of 50%
‘- , ! A d ' J canopy
5B oE EXISTING SHRUBS TO I. Preservation requirement (25%) 998 0.02

STORE #02669 CONSTRUCTION PLANS

— o 5
20" STORM SEWER EASEME REMAIN, TYP. \—\____/L_*L_ FINISH GRADE 1. Addl.tl.onal 5% 1f oply pro‘.[ected tre.e.s ar<.a being .pre.served 0 0
TO CITY OF FORT WORTH K. Addition preservation option for mitigation of significant tree
VOL. 4963, PG. 192 & 19
D.R.T.C.T. removal.
Z_ WHERE A PROTECTED TREE REMAINS IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA OF INTENDED CONSTRUCTION, AND - -
THE TREE MAY BE IN DANGER OF BEING DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OR OTHER L. Total preservation requirement 998 0.02
ACTIVITY, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE TREE WITH 2' X 4' LUMBER —
ENCIRCLED WITH WIRE OR OTHER MEANS THAT DO NOT DAMAGE THE BARK OF THE TREE. THE M. Area of existing canopy preserved 2,660 0.06 DATE 11/20/2024
34’ WATER, SANITAf INTENT IS TO PROTECT THE TRUNK OF THE TREE AGAINST INCIDENTAL CONTACT BY LARGE / /

& UTILITY  EASEMEN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT. N. Total preservation credit (outside utility easements) 1,559 0.04
CAB. A, SLIDE 9955

_______PRTCT. _ - - — . R EE——————
— TREE PRESERVATI AND PLANTING AREA
S I © S - o . — ~——— 3 BARK PROTECTION . S N N NTING Square Feet Acres
N.TS. 0. Required new planting coverage 10,987 0.25
—7- P. (6) large trees @ 2,000 square feet per tree 12,000 0.28
o Q. () medium trees @ 700 square feet per tree 0.00
éiB_WﬁTESL‘SCE U;é%g EASEMENT J R. (2) small trees @ 100 square feet per tree 200 0.00
PRICT. S. Total planting 12,200 0.28
LOT 7, BLOCK I M
MONTGOMEY PLAZA ADDITION TREE PRESERVATION LEGEND
CAB. 4, PG. 9955 PARKING CANOPY AREA Square Feet Acres REVISIONS
PRI.CT. B
VONTGOMERY PLAZA VENTURE. LTD. EXISTING TREE Ve Parking Areas for Commercial and Industrial Uses Square Feet Acres
boc. NS-R 22C0?030405 NO. CALIPER TREE SPECIES REMAIN/REMOVE NOTES ( ) TREE TO BE REMOVED T. Area of parking and drives 19,977 0.46
R 2601 9 MULBERRY TO REMAIN - / U. Required canopy coverage of parking areas x 0.4 x 0.4
2602 10 MULBERRY TO REMAIN Required canopy coverage 7,991 0.18
2603 12 MULBERRY TO REMAIN V. Area of canopy coverage being provided for parking 11,304 0.26
2604 24 RED OAK TO REMAIN TREE TO REMAIN existing tree canopy 1,304
2605 14 LACEBARK ELM TO REMAIN (5) large trees @ 2,000 square feet per tree 10,000 0.23
2606 9 CREPE MYRTLE TO REMAIN () medium trees @ 700 square feet per tree 0 0.00
2607 14 BUR OAK TO REMAIN () small trees @ 100 square feet per tree 0 0.00
2608 20 BUR OAK TO BE REMOVED E:E TREE PRESERVATION FENCING W. Excess/deficient parking canopy 3,313 0.08
2609 12 BUR OAK TO REMAIN Fulfullment of Requirements Square Feet Acres
2610 20 RED OAK TO BE REMOVED X. Total required canopy coverage for site 12,546 0.29
2611 12 JUNIPER TO REMAIN NOT ON PROPERTY Y. Provided canopy coverage 14,860 0.34
2612 18 LACEBARK ELM TO REMAIN Z. Excess/deficient overall canopy 2,314 0.05
2613 12 BUR OAK TO BE REMOVED GRAPHIC SCALE
2614 9 BUR OAK TO BE REMOVED AWR Designs, LLC
2700 7 MULBERRY TO REMAIN 0 20 40 FEET Aledo, Texas 76008 PROJECT MANAGER:
_ _ | _ _ I amanda@awr-designs.com JOB #: 24006841
TOTAL ON SITE 190 Scale 1"=20' - 0" c. 512.517.5589
FILE CODE: N/A
TOTAL TO BE REMOVED 61

SHEET NO. L_1 . 1
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